This document is made available electronically by the Minnesota Legislative Reference Library as part of an ongoing digital archiving project. http://www.leg.state.mn.us/lrl/lrl.asp



## Minnesota Board of Peace Officer Standards and Training

1600 University Avenue, Suite 200 St. Paul, MN 55104-3825 (651) 643-3060 • Fax (651) 643-3072 www.post.state.mn.us

November 23, 2009

Ms. Michele Timmons, Revisor Office of the Revisor of Statutes 700 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155-1206 DEC REVISOR OF STATUTES

RE: Annual Report on obsolete, unnecessary or duplicative rules as required by Minnesota Statutes, section 14.05, subdivision 5

**Dear Revisor Timmons:** 

Minnesota Statutes, section 14.05, subdivision 5, directs the Board of Peace Officer Standards and Training (POST) to report to you by December 1 of each year whether any of its rules are obsolete, unnecessary or duplicative of other state or federal statutes or rules.

The POST Board has reviewed its rules and found that none have become obsolete, unnecessary or duplicative over the course of the last year.

Please do not hesitate to contact me with questions or if I can provide further assistance.

Sincerely,

Neil W. Melton
Executive Director

CC:

Governor Tim Pawlenty 130 State Capitol 75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155-1606

Senator Linda Higgins, Chair Senate Public Safety Budget Division 328 State Capitol 75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155-1606 Senator Mee Moua, Chair Senate Judiciary Committee 120 State Capitol 75 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155-1606

Representative Michael Paymar, Chair House Public Safety Finance Division 543 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155-1206

Representative Debra Hilstrom, Chair House Public Safety Policy and Oversight Committee 379 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155-1206

Mr. Greg Hubinger, Director Legislative Coordinating Commission 72 State Office Building 100 Rev. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Blvd. St. Paul, MN 55155-1206